No final dividend has been paid or proposed by the Company during the year ended 30 April 2017, nor
has any dividend been proposed since the end of the reporting period.

80 WINDMILL Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 April 2017

17. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is
based on the following data:

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Earnings
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company
 for the purpose of basic earnings per share 1,649 12,836

2017 2016
’000 ’000

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares
 for the purpose of basic earnings per share 528,738 420,060

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share during the
years ended 30 April 2017 and 2016 have been retrospectively adjusted for the effect of the capitalisation
issue as stated in the section headed “Share Capital” in the Prospectus.

The diluted earnings per share is the same as the basic earnings per share as there were no dilutive
potential ordinary shares outstanding during the year ended 30 April 2017 (2016: nil).

Annual Report 2017 81

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 April 2017

18. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Furniture, fixtures

and equipment Motor vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST

At 1 May 2015 424 1,023 1,447
Additions 169 62 231
Write-off – (420) (420)

At 30 April 2016 and 1 May 2016 593 665 1,258
Additions 204 338 542

At 30 April 2017 797 1,003 1,800

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At 1 May 2015 241 795 1,036
Charge for the year 112 133 245
Eliminated on write-off – (420) (420)

At 30 April 2016 and 1 May 2016 353 508 861
Charge for the year 129 128 257

At 30 April 2017 482 636 1,118

CARRYING VALUES

At 30 April 2017 315 367 682

At 30 April 2016 240 157 397

The above items of plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line method over their estimated
useful lives at the following rates per annum:

Furniture, fixtures and equipment  20%

Motor vehicles   20%

The carrying value of a motor vehicle held under a finance lease was as follows:

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Motor vehicle 247 –

82 WINDMILL Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 April 2017

19. TRADE AND RETENTION RECEIVABLES

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 23,594 11,664
Retention receivables (note) 10,031 6,504

33,625 18,168

Note: Except for the amount of approximately HK$649,000 (2016: HK$1,622,000) as at 30 April 2017, which was expected to be

recovered or settled after one year, all of the remaining balances are expected to be recovered or settled within one year.

Retention receivables are included in current assets as the Group expects to realise these within its normal operating cycle.

The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

The Group allows a credit period of 30 - 60 days (2016: 30 days) to its customers. The following is an
ageing analysis of trade receivables, presented based on the date of progress certificates or completion